


















































































































































































 

GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 
  



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

 

 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 
TABLE OF CONTENTS  PAGE 

 
 
Corporate information 1 
 
Statement of the Board of Management  2        
  
Independent auditor’s report  3  
 
Balance sheet (Form B 01 - DN) 5        
  
Income statement (Form B 02 - DN) 7 
 
Cash flow statement (Form B 03 - DN) 8   
   
Notes to the financial statements (Form B 09 - DN) 9 
 
 



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

1 

CORPORATE INFORMATION 
 

Enterprise Registration 
Certificate 

 
No. 0201768923 dated 24 January 2017 
 
The Enterprise Registration Certificate and its subsequent 
amendments were issued by the Hai Phong Department of Planning 
and Investment. The latest amendment (3rd) to the Enterprise 
Registration Certificate was issued on 1 December 2020. 

  
  
Investment Registration 

Certificate 
 
No. 8585663882 dated 18 February 2022 
 
The Investment Registration Certificate was issued by the Hai 
Phong Industrial Zone Authority for a period of 35 years from the 
date of the Investment Registration Certificate. 

  
  
Board of Directors Mr. Cap Trong Cuong Chairperson 
 Mr. Nguyen Kim Duong Khoi Member   
 Mr. Nguyen The Trong Member 
 Mr. Dong Trung Hai Member 
 Ms.Tran Thi Phuong Anh Member 
   

Board of Management Mr. Dong Trung Hai 
 
General Director 

Board of Supervision Ms. Nghiem Thi Thuy Duong Head 
 Ms. Phan Thi Trung Hieu Member 
 Ms.Pham Thi Thuy Ngoc Member 
   
Legal Representative Mr. Dong Trung Hai General Director 
  
  
Registered Office Lot CC2, MP Dinh Vu Industrial Zone, Dong Hai 2 Ward, Hai An 

District, Hai Phong City, Viet Nam 
  
  
Auditor Branch of PwC (Vietnam) Limited in Hanoi 
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STATEMENT OF THE BOARD OF MANAGEMENT 
 
Statement of Responsibility of the Board of Management of the Company in respect of the 
Financial Statements 

 
The Board of Management of Green Development and Investment Service Joint Stock Company 
(“the Company”) is responsible for preparing the financial statements which give a true and fair 
view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and of its financial 
performance and its cash flows for the year then ended. In preparing these financial statements, 
the Board of Management is required to: 
 

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently; 

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and 

 prepare the financial statements on a going-concern basis unless it is inappropriate to 
presume that the Company will continue in business. 

 
The Board of Management is responsible for ensuring that proper accounting records are kept 
which disclose, with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Company and 
enable financial statements to be prepared which comply with the basis of accounting set out in 
Note 2 to the financial statements. The Board of Management is also responsible for 
safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the 
prevention and detection of fraud or error. 
 
Approval of the Financial Statements 
 

We hereby, approve the accompanying financial statements as set out on pages 5 to 33 which 
give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, and 
of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with 
Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and 
applicable regulations on the preparation and presentation of the financial statements. 
 
On behalf of the Board of Management, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Dong Trung Hai 
General Director/Legal Representative 
 
Hai Phong, SR Vietnam 
20 February 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE 
JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Green Development and Investment 
Service Joint Stock Company (“the Company”) which were prepared on 31 December 2023 and 
approved by the Board of Management of the Company on 20 February 2024. The financial 
statements comprise the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023, the income statement and the 
cash flow statement for the year then ended, and explanatory notes to the financial statements 
including significant accounting policies, as set out on pages 5 to 33. 
 
The Board of Management’s Responsibility 
 
The Board of Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation and the true and 
fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting 
Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and applicable regulations on the 
preparation and presentation of financial statements, and for such internal control which the 
Board of Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation 
of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with Vietnamese Standards on Auditing. Those standards 
require that we comply with ethical standards and requirements and plan and perform the audit 
in order to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the financial statements of the Company 
are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including an assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the Company’s preparation and true and fair presentation 
of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
Company’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of 
Management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Branch of PwC (Vietnam) Limited in Hanoi 
16th floor, Keangnam Hanoi Landmark Tower, Lot E6, Cau Giay Urban Area, Me Tri Commune, Nam Tu Liem 
District, Hanoi, Vietnam  
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T: +84 24 3946 2246,  www.pwc.com/vn  

Auditor’s Opinion 
 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Company as at 31 December 2023, its financial performance and its cash flows 
for the year then ended in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese 
Corporate Accounting System and applicable regulations on the preparation and presentation of 
financial statements. 
 
 
 
For and on behalf of Branch of PwC (Vietnam) Limited in Hanoi 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_______________________________   ____________________________ 
Tran Hong Kien  Truong Minh Hoa 
Audit Practising Licence  Audit Practising Licence 
No. 0298-2023-006-1 No. 5067-2024-006-1  
Authorised signatory 
 
Report reference number: HAN 3541 
Hanoi, 20 February 2025
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Form B 01 - DN 
BALANCE SHEET 
 

   

As at 31 December 

   2023 2022 
Code ASSETS Note VND VND 

 
        

   100 CURRENT ASSETS 

 
59,473,566,277 77,129,462,994 

         
   110 Cash and cash equivalents 3 43,520,227,724 29,639,378,630 

111   Cash    8,020,227,724 6,639,378,630 

112   Cash equivalents   35,500,000,000 23,000,000,000 

    
  130 Short-term receivables    12,596,726,345 42,611,001,232 

131   Short-term trade accounts receivable 4 1,140,464,476 1,220,042,832 

132   Short-term prepayments to suppliers 
 

1,067,500,000 1,250,117,720 

135   Short-term lendings 5 10,000,000,000   
136   Other short-term receivables 6 388,761,869 40,140,840,680 

    
  140 Inventories 7 3,095,444,230 3,206,657,200 

141   Inventories   3,095,444,230 3,206,657,200 
    

  150 Other current assets   261,167,978 1,672,425,932 
151   Short-term prepaid expenses 8(a) 261,167,978 1,672,425,932 

    
  200 LONG-TERM ASSETS   208,493,220,025 207,953,363,730 

    
  220 Fixed assets    43,799,300,690 61,054,089,659 

221   Tangible fixed assets 9(a) 43,799,300,690 61,054,089,659 

222     Historical cost   153,394,732,137 153,724,487,576 
223     Accumulated depreciation       (109,595,431,447)       (92,670,397,917) 

    
  227   Intangible fixed assets 9(b)  -                               -    

228     Historical cost            1,121,382,459           1,121,382,459  

229     Accumulated amortisation          (1,121,382,459)         (1,121,382,459) 

    
  250 Long-term investments   49,536,637,974  -  

253   Investments in other entities 10        50,000,000,000   -  

254   Provision for long-term investments 10           (463,362,026)  -  

     
 260 Other long-term assets   114,617,425,066 117,293,008,949 

261   Long-term prepaid expenses 8(b) 114,617,425,066 117,293,008,949 

    ─────────── ──────────── 
270 TOTAL ASSETS 

 
267,426,930,007 255,476,561,602 

   
════════════ ════════════ 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The notes on pages 9 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Form B 01 - DN 
BALANCE SHEET  
(continued) 
 

   

As at 31 December 

   2024 2023 
Code RESOURCES Note VND VND 

  

   300 LIABILITIES 

 
24,791,591,133 15,592,401,384 

  

   310 Short-term liabilities  

 
24,136,829,191 15,592,401,384 

311   Short-term trade accounts payable 11 5,553,347,453 4,383,965,986 

312   Short-term advances from customers 
 

72,243,905 90,460,800 
313   Tax and other payables to the State 12 1,444,231,875 1,440,004,264 

314   Payables to employees 13 9,091,253,933 5,093,237,529 

315   Short-term accrued expenses 14 6,898,093,579 3,624,338,927 

319   Other short-term payables 
 

851,984,446 352,519,878 
322   Bonus and welfare funds 15 225,674,000 607,874,000 

    
  330 Long-term liabilities    654,761,942   

342   Provision for long-term liabilities 16 654,761,942   

  
  

  400 OWNERS’ EQUITY   242,635,338,874 239,884,160,218 
    

  410 Capital and reserves   242,635,338,874 239,884,160,218 
411   Owners’ capital  17,18 121,200,000,000 121,200,000,000 
411a     -  Ordinary shares with voting rights 

 

121,200,000,000 121,200,000,000 

418   Investment and development fund 18 104,804,160,218 102,035,769,380 

421   Undistributed earnings 18 16,631,178,656 16,648,390,838 
421b     - Post-tax profits of current year 

 
16,631,178,656 16,648,390,838 

  

 
─────────── ─────────── 

440 TOTAL RESOURCES 

 

267,426,930,007 250,767,172,909 

   
═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________ _________________ __________________________ 
Nguyen Thi Thu Hang Vu Tra My Dong Trung Hai 
Preparer Chief Accountant General Director/ 

Legal Representative 
  20 February 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The notes on pages 9 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements. 
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Form B 02 - DN 
INCOME STATEMENT 

 

   

Year ended 31 December 

   2023 2022 
Code  Note VND VND 

  
    

  01 Revenue from rendering of services         172,273,666,111  168,327,880,456 
     
02 Less deductions  - - 

    ──────────── ──────────── 
10 Net revenue from rendering of services 20       172,273,666,111  168,327,880,456 
        

   11 Cost of services rendered 21       (102,670,925,633)  (107,259,796,519) 
  

 
──────────── ──────────── 

20 Gross profit from rendering of services 
 

        69,602,740,478  61,068,083,937 
  

   21   Financial income 22           2,243,669,119  1,288,230,046 

22   Financial expenses 
 

             (511,665,116)                               -    
25   Selling expenses 23         (45,933,206,704)  (38,940,253,416) 

26   General and administration expenses 24           (6,747,737,743)  (5,233,607,179) 

  

 
──────────── ──────────── 

30 Net operating profit  

 
        18,653,800,034  18,182,453,388 

  

   31   Other income 
 

             158,701,711  2,257,185,619 

32   Other expenses 
 

             (219,818,947)  (1,958,805,759) 
40 Net other income/(expenses) 25              (61,117,236) 298,379,860 

  

 
──────────── ──────────── 

50 Net accounting profit before tax  

 
        18,592,682,798  18,480,833,248 

  

 
 

 51 Corporate income tax (“CIT”) – 
current 26 

         

 (1,961,504,142)  
 

(1,832,442,410) 
52 CIT – deferred 26  -                               -    

  

 
──────────── ──────────── 

60 Net profit after tax 

 
        16,631,178,656  16,648,390,838 

  

 
════════════ ════════════ 

  

   70 Basic earnings per share 19(a)                         1,372  1,374 
71 Diluted earnings per share 19(b)                         1,372  1,374 

   
════════════ ════════════ 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

____________________ _________________ __________________________ 
Nguyen Thi Thu Hang Vu Tra My Dong Trung Hai 
Preparer Chief Accountant General Director/ 

Legal Representative 
  20 February 2025 

 
 
 
 

The notes on pages 9 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Form B 03 – DN 
CASH FLOW STATEMENT  
(Indirect method)  
 

   
Year ended 31 December 

   2023 2022 
Code  Note VND VND 

  
     

   CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES   
  01 Accounting profit before tax             18,592,682,798            18,480,833,248  

   Adjustments for:       
02     Depreciation and amortisation             17,254,788,969            21,537,474,158  
03     Provisions               1,118,123,968    
05     Profits from investing activities              (2,243,669,119)            (1,063,765,482) 
08 Operating profit before changes in working capital             34,721,926,616            38,954,541,924  
09   (Increase)/decrease in receivables                  133,637,901              1,666,680,574  
10   Decrease in inventories                  111,212,970             (3,057,640,200) 
11   (Decrease)/increase in payables               8,718,378,844             (1,067,386,365) 
12   Decrease in prepaid expenses               4,086,841,837              2,088,345,089  
15   CIT paid              (1,912,805,179)            (1,586,727,118) 
17   Other payments on operating activities               (1,982,200,000)            (2,587,800,000) 
20 Net cash inflows from operating activities             43,876,992,989            34,410,013,904  

        
 CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES       
21   Purchases of fixed assets and other long-term assets                                -                   (56,000,000) 
22   Proceeds from disposals of fixed assets and long- 

    term assets   
                             -                6,759,090,000  

23   Loans granted, purchases of debt instruments of  
    other entities   (10.000.000.000) 

 25   Investments in other entities            (50,000,000,000)          (40,000,000,000) 
26   Proceeds from divestment in other entities             40,000,000,000    
27   Dividends and interest received               2,124,306,105              1,288,230,046  
30 Net cash outflows from investing activities            (17,875,693,895)          (30,008,679,954) 

        
 CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES       
36   Dividends paid, profits distributed to owners            (12,120,450,000)            (5,960,630,000) 
40 Net cash outflows from financing activities            (12,120,450,000)            (5,960,630,000) 

    ─────────── ─────────── 
50 Net (decrease)/increase in cash and 

  cash equivalents   
          13,880,849,094             (3,559,296,050) 

        
60 Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 3           29,639,378,630            33,198,674,680  

    ─────────── ─────────── 
70 Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 3           43,520,227,724            29,639,378,630  

  
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

____________________ _________________ __________________________ 
Nguyen Thi Thu Hang Vu Tra My Dong Trung Hai 
Preparer Chief Accountant General Director/ 

Legal Representative 
  20 February 2025 

 
 
 
 

The notes on pages 9 to 33 are an integral part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED 31 

DECEMBER 2023 

 
1 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

Green Development and Investment Service Join Stock Company (“the Company”) is a 
joint stock company established in SR Vietnam pursuant to the Enterprise Registration 
Certificate No. 0201768923 dated 24 January 2017 issued by the Hai Phong 
Department of Planning and Investment. The latest amendment (3rd) to the Enterprise 
Registration Certificate was issued on 1 December 2020. 
 
The Company obtained the Investment Registration Certificate No. 8585663882 dated 
18 February 2022 issued by the Hai Phong Industrial Zone Authority for a period of 35 
years from the date of the Investment Registration Certificate. 

 
The Company's shares are listed on Hanoi Stock Exchange with the stock trading code 
GIC. 

 
The principal activities of the Company include warehousing and storage of goods, 
maintenance, repair, and cleaning of containers.  
 
The normal business cycle of the Company is 12 months. 
 
As at 31 December 2023 the Company had 127 employees (as at 31 December 2022: 
139 employees). 

 
2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
2.1 Basis of preparation of the financial statements 

 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Vietnamese 
Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and applicable 
regulations on  the preparation and presentation of financial statements. The financial 
statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. 
 
The accompanying financial statements are not intended to present the financial position 
and results of operations and cash flows in accordance with accounting principles and 
practices generally accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Vietnam. The 
accounting principles and practices utilised in Vietnam may differ from those generally 
accepted in countries and jurisdictions other than Vietnam. 
 

2.2 Financial year 
 

The financial year of the Company is from 1 January to 31 December.  
 

2.3 Currency 
 

 The financial statements are measured and presented in Vietnamese Dong (“VND”), 
which is the Company’s accounting currency.  
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.4 Exchange rates 
 

Transactions arising in foreign currencies are translated at exchange rates prevailing at 
the transaction dates. Foreign exchange differences arising from these transactions are 
recognised in the income statement. 
 
 Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet 
date are respectively translated at the buying and selling exchange rates at the balance 
sheet date of the commercial banks with which the Company regularly transacts. 
Foreign currencies deposited in banks at the balance sheet date are translated at the 
buying exchange rate of the commercial banks where the Company opens its foreign 
currency accounts. Foreign exchange differences arising from these translations are 
recognised in the income statement. 

 
2.5 Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand, cash at banks, cash in transit and 
other short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less. 

 
2.6 Receivables  

 
Receivables represent trade receivables from customers arising from rendering of 
services or non-trade receivables from others and are stated at cost. Provision for 
doubtful debts is made for each outstanding amount based on overdue days in payment 
according to the initial payment commitment (exclusive of the payment rescheduling 
between parties) or based on the estimated loss that may arise. The difference between 
the provision of this year and the provision of the previous year is recognised as an 
increase or decrease of general and administration expenses in the year. Bad debts are 
written off when identified as uncollectible. 

 
Receivables are classified into short-term and long-term receivables on the balance 
sheet based on the remaining period from the balance sheet date to the maturity date. 

 
2.7 Inventories 
 

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined 
by the weighted average method and includes all costs of purchase, costs of conversion 
and other directly-related costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present 
location and condition. In the case of manufactured products, cost includes all direct 
expenditure and production overheads based on normal levels of operating activity. Net 
realisable value is the estimated selling price in the normal course of business, less the 
estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.  
 
The Company applies the perpetual system for inventories. 
 
Provision is made, when necessary, for obsolete, slow-moving and defective inventory 
items. The difference between the provision of this year and the provision of the previous 
year is recognised as an increase or decrease of cost of goods sold in the year. 
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 

 
2.8 Investments  
 
(a) Investments in other entities 
 

Investments in other entities are investments in equity instruments of other entities 
without controlling rights or co-controlling rights, or without significant influence over the 
investee. These investments are accounted for initially at cost. Subsequently, the Board 
of Management reviews all outstanding investments to determine the amount of 
provision to recognise at the year end. 
 

(b) Provision for investments in other entities 
 

Provision for investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures, and other 
entities is made when there is a diminution in value of the investments at the year end.  

 
Provision for investments in other entities is calculated based on market value if market 
value can be determined reliably. If market value cannot be determined reliably, the 
provision is calculated based on the loss of investees. 
 
Changes in the provision balance during the financial year are recorded as an increase 
or decrease in financial expenses. A reversal, if any, is made only to the extent the 
investment is restored to its original cost. 

 
2.9 Lendings 
 

Lendings are lendings granted for the earning interest under agreements among parties 
but not for being traded as securities.  
 
Lendings are initially recognised at cost. Subsequently, the Board of Management 
reviews all outstanding amounts to determine the amount of provision to recognise at 
the year end. Provision for doubtful lendings is made for each lending based on overdue 
days in payment of principals according to the initial payment commitment (exclusive of 
the payment rescheduling between parties) or based on the estimated loss that may 
arise. Changes in the provision balance during the financial year are recorded as an 
increase or decrease in financial expenses. A reversal, if any, is made only to the extent 
the investment is restored to its original cost. 
 
Lendings are classified into short-term and long-term lendings on the balance shet 
based on the remaining term of the lendings as at the balance sheet date. 

 
2.10 Fixed assets  

  
Tangible and intangible fixed assets 
 

Fixed assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation or amortisation. 
Historical cost includes any expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of 
the fixed assets bringing them to suitable conditions for their intended use. Expenditure 
which is incurred subsequently and has resulted in an increase in the future economic 
benefits expected to be obtained from the use of fixed assets, can be capitalised as an 
additional historical cost. Otherwise, such expenditure is charged to the income 
statement when incurred in the year. 
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.10 Fixed assets (continued) 

Tangible and intangible fixed assets (continued) 

 
Definite land use rights are stated at costs less accumulated amortisation. Costs of land 
use rights consists of the purchased prices and any directly attributable costs in 
obtaining the land use rights. Land use rights are amortised using the straight-line basis 
over the terms of the land use right certificates. 
 
Indefinite land use rights are stated at costs and not amortised. 

 
Depreciation and amortisation  

 
Fixed assets are depreciated and amortised using the straight-line basis so as to write 
off the depreciable amount of the asset over their estimated useful lives. Depreciable 
amount equals to the historical cost of fixed assets recorded in the financial statements 
minus (-) the estimated disposal value of such assets. The estimated useful lives of each 
asset class are as follows: 
 

Buildings and structures 5 – 25 years 
3 – 10 years 
3 – 10 years 
4 – 5 years 

3 years 

Machinery and equipment 
Motor vehicles 
Office equipment 
Computer software 
 
Disposal 
 

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by comparing net disposal proceeds with 
the carrying amount of the fixed assets and are recognised as income or expense in the 
income statement. 
 
Construction in progress 
 
Construction in progress represents the cost of assets in the course of installation or 
construction for production, rental or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet 
determined, which are recorded at cost and are comprised of such necessary costs to  
construct, repair and maintain,  upgrade,  renew or equip the projects with technologies 
as construction costs; costs of tools and equipment; compensation and resettlement 
costs; project management expenditure; construction consulting expenditure; and 
capitalised borrowing costs for qualifying in accordance with the Company’s accounting 
policies. Depreciation of these assets, on the same basis as other fixed assets, 
commences when they are ready for their intended use. 

 
2.11 Leased assets 
 

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by 
the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases 
are charged to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease. 
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.12 Prepaid expenses 
 

Prepaid expenses include short-term and long-term prepayments on the balance sheet. 
Short-term prepaid expenses represent prepayments for services; or tools that do not 
meet the recognition criteria for fixed assets for a period not exceeding 12 months or one 
business cycle from the date of prepayment. Long-term prepaid expenses represent 
prepayments for services; or tools, which do not meet the recognition criteria for fixed 
assets for a period exceeding 12 months or more than one business cycle from the date 
of prepayment. Prepaid expenses are recorded at historical cost and allocated on a 
straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. 
 
Prepaid land rentals for land lease contracts that are not recognized as intangible assets 
under Accounting Policy No. 2.10 shall be recorded as prepaid expenses and amortized 
on a straight-line basis over the prepaid lease term. 
 

2.13  Payables  
 

 Classifications of payables are based on their nature as follows: 
 

 Trade accounts payable are trade payables arising from purchases of goods and 
services; and  

 Other payables including non-trade payables and payables not relating to purchase 
of goods and services. 

 
 Payables are classified into short-term and long-term payables on the balance sheet 

based on the remaining period from balance sheet date to the maturity date. 
 

2.14 Accrued expenses 

 
Accrued expenses include liabilities for goods and services received in the year but not 
yet paid for, due to pending invoices or insufficient records and documents. Accrued 
expenses are recorded as expenses in the reporting year. 

 
2.15 Provisions 

 
 Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present legal or constructive 

obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be 
required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provision is 
not recognised for future operating losses. 

 
 Provisions are measured at the level of the expenditures expected to be required to 
settle the obligations. If the time value of money is material, provision will be measured 
at the present value using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the 
time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision 
due to passage of time is recognised as a financial expense. Changes in the provision 
balance during the financial year are recorded as an increase or decrease in operating 
expenses. 
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 

2.16 Capital and reserves 
 

Owners’ capital is recorded according to the actual amounts contributed at the par value 
of the shares. 
 

Share premium is the difference between the par value and the issue price of shares 

and the difference between the repurchase price and re-issuing price of treasury shares. 
 

Undistributed earnings record the Company’s results (profit or loss) after corporate 

income tax (“CIT”) at the reporting date. 
 

2.17 Appropriation of profit 
 

The Company’s dividends are recognised as a liability in the Company’s financial 
statements in the year in which the dividends are approved by the Company’s General 
Meeting of Shareholders. 

 

Net profit after CIT could be distributed to shareholders after approval at a General 
Meeting of Shareholders, and after appropriation to other funds in accordance with the 
Company’s charter and Vietnamese regulations. 
 

The Company’s funds are as below: 
 

(a) Investment and development fund 
 

The investment and development fund is appropriated from profit after CIT of the 
Company and approved by shareholders in the General Meeting of Shareholders. This 
fund is used for investing and expanding business activities. 
 

(b) Bonus and welfare fund 
 

The bonus and welfare fund is appropriated from the Company's profit after CIT and 
subject to shareholders' approval at the General Meeting of Shareholders. This fund is 
presented as a liability on the balance sheet and is used for welfare activities of the 
Company’s employees. 
 

2.18 Revenue recognition 
 
(a) Revenue from rendering of services  
 

 Revenue from rendering of services is recognised in the income statement when the 
services are rendered, by reference to completion of the specific transaction assessed 
on the basis of the actual service provided as a proportion of the total services to be 
provided. Revenue from the rendering of services is only recognised when all four (4) of 
the following conditions are satisfied: 

 

 The amount of revenue can be measured reliably; 

 It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to 
the Company; 

 The percentage of completion of the transaction at the balance sheet date can be 
measured reliably; and 

 The costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can 
be measured reliably. 

 



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

15 

2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.18 Revenue recognition (continued) 
 
(b) Interest income 

 
 Interest income is recognised in the income statement on the basis of the actual time 

and interest rates for each period when both (2) of the following conditions are satisfied: 
 

 It is probable that economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the 
Company; and 

 Income can be measured reliably. 
 
2.19 Cost of services rendered 
 

 Cost of services rendered are the costs of services rendered during the year and 
recorded on the basis of matching with revenue and on a prudent basis. 

 
2.20 Financial expenses 
 

 Financial expenses are expenses incurred in the year for financial activities including 
expenses and losses relating to provision for diminution in value of investments in other 
entities. 

 
2.21 Selling expenses 
 

 Selling expenses represent expenses that are incurred in the process of providing 
services. 

 
2.22 General and administration expenses 
 
 General and administration expenses represent expenses that are incurred for 

administrative purposes. 
 
2.23 Current and deferred income tax 
 

 Income tax includes all income tax which is based on taxable profits. Income tax 
expense comprises current income tax expense and deferred income tax expense. 

  
 Current income tax is the amount of income tax payable or recoverable in respect of the 

current year taxable profits at the current year tax rates. Current and deferred income 
tax are recognised as an income or an expense and included in the profit or loss of the 
year, except to the extent that the income tax arises from a transaction or event which is 
recognised, in the same or a different year, directly in equity.  

 
 Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the liability method, on temporary 

differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying 
amounts in the financial statements. Deferred income tax is not accounted for if it arises 
from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business 
combination that at the time of occurrence affects neither the accounting nor the taxable 
profit or loss. Deferred income tax is determined at the tax rates that are expected to 
apply to the financial year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on 
tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. 
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2  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
2.23 Current and deferred income tax (continued) 
 

 Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future 
taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. 

 
2.24 Related parties 

 
Enterprises and individuals that directly, or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, 
control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with the Company, including 
holding companies, subsidiaries and fellow subsidiaries are related parties of the 
Company. Associates and individuals owning, directly or indirectly, an interest in the 
voting power of the Company that gives them significant influence over the Company, 
key management personnel, including the Board of Directors, the Board of Supervision 
and the Board of Management of the Company and close members of the family of 
these individuals and companies associated with these individuals also constitute related 
parties. 
 

 In considering its relationships with each related party, the Company considers the 
substance of the relationship not merely the legal form. 

 
2.25 Segment reporting 

 
A segment is a component which can be separated by the Company engaged in 
rendering of services (“business segment”) or rendering of services within a particular 
economic environment (“geographical segment”). Each segment is subject to risks and 
returns that are different from those of other segments. The Board of Management of the 
Company has determined that the business's risk and profitability are primarily 
influenced by differences in the types of services the Company provides. As a result, the 
primary segment reporting of the Company is presented in respect of the Company’s 
business segments. 

 
2.26 Critical accounting estimates 
 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Vietnamese Accounting 
Standards, the Vietnamese Corporate Accounting System and applicable regulations on 
the preparation and presentation of financial statements requires the Board of 
Management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets, liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the 
financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the 
financial year.  
 
The areas involving significant estimates and assumptions are as follows: 

 Estimated useful lives of fixed assets (Note 2.10); and 

 CIT expenses (Note 2.23). 
 

Such estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated. They are based on historical 
experiences and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a 
financial impact on the Company and that are assessed by the Board of Management to 
be reasonable under the circumstances. 
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3 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 

 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

          
  Cash on hand 683.824.217 37.065.120 
  Cash at bank 7.336.403.507 6.602.313.510 
  Cash equivalents (*) 35.500.000.000 23.000.000.000 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    43.520.227.724 29.639.378.630 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

(*) Cash equivalents are term deposits at commercial banks with an original maturity of 
three months or less and an interest rate ranging from 3.25% per annum to 4.3% 
per annum (as at 2022: 6% per annum). 

 
4 SHORT-TERM TRADE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 
  2024 2023 

  VND VND 
      

Third parties 732.946.258 909.054.663 
In which:   
- SK Global Logistics Joint Stock Company 157.356.000 18.837.360 
- Yusen Logistics and Transport (Vietnam) Co., Ltd 130.626.000 73.413.000 
- Others 444.964.258 816.804.303 
Related parties (Note 29(b)) 407.518.218 310.988.169 
  ────────── ────────── 
  1.140.464.476 1.220.042.832 
  ══════════ ══════════ 
 
 
5      SHORT-TERM LENDINGS 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 

        

  Related parties (Note 29(b)) 10.000.000.000  
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 

This is an unsecured short-term loan pursuant to the loan contract No. 
01/2023/HDVT/GIC-VGI dated 24 October 2023 with ICD Quang Binh - Dinh Vu JSC (a 
related party). The interest rate is calculated by the sum of the 12-month term deposit 
interest rate of Fortune Vietnam Joint Stock Commercial Bank plus a margin of 2% per 
annum. The loan interest and principal will be paid once at the maturity date. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

18 

6      OTHER SHORT-TERM LENDINGS 

 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

        

  Advances to employees 82.125.200 140.840.680 

 Advances for share subscription (*) - 40.000.000.000 

 Others 306.636.669 - 
    ────────── ────────── 
  388.761.869 40.140.840.680 
  ══════════ ══════════ 
 

(*) This amount represents advances to individuals for the purpose of acquiring shares in 
a target company pursuant to Resolution No. 10/2022/NQ-HĐQT dated 31 October 
2022. During 2023, the Company decided not to proceed with the share acquisition and 
has fully recovered these advances. 

 
 
7 INVENTORIES 

 

    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        

  Tools and supplies 188.827.000 188.827.000 
  Spare parts 2.906.617.230 3.017.830.200 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    3.095.444.230 3.206.657.200 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

8 PREPAID EXPENSES 
 

(a)  Short-term 
 

    2023 2022 
    VND VND 
        

 Container yard repair expenses - 1.061.280.000 
  Insurance expense 261.167.978 247.619.994 
  Repairment expense - 363.525.938 
    ────────── ─────────── 
  

 
261.167.978 1.672.425.932 

    ══════════ ═══════════ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 
 

19 

8 PREPAID EXPENSES (CONTINUED) 
(b)  Long-term 
 

    2023 2022 
    VND VND 
        

  Land rental fees (*) 113.730.667.550 117.125.612.850 
  Tools and supplies 313.990.822 167.396.099 

  
Land dismantling and restoration costs 
(Note 16) 572.766.694 - 

    ─────────── ─────────── 
    114.617.425.066 117.293.008.949 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

(*) The long-term prepaid expenses balance mainly represents the prepaid land rental 
fee for the land lot CC2 at MP Dinh Vu Industrial Zone, Dong Hai 2 Ward, Hai An 
District, Hai Phong City for the period from 25 January 2017 to 30 June 2057 
according to the land rental contract No. 61/2017/HDTD-MP dated 25 January 2017 
signed with Minh Phuong Real Estate Investment JSC. This prepaid expense is 
allocated to the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term. 

 

Movements in long-term prepaid expenses during the financial year were as follows: 
 

    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        

  Beginning of year 117.293.008.949 120.739.479.346 
  Increase 946.127.875 166.863.636 
  Allocation (3.621.711.758) (3.613.334.033) 
    ─────────── ──────────── 
  End of year 114.617.425.066 117.293.008.949 
    ═══════════ ════════════ 
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9  FIXED ASSETS 
 
(a) Tangible fixed assets 

 

    
Buildings and 

structures 
 Machinery and 

Equipment  
Motor  

vehicles 
Office 

equipment Total 

    VND VND VND VND VND 
              

  Historical cost           

  As at 1 January 2023 83.050.294.941 3.309.854.669 66.112.980.996 1.251.356.970 153.724.487.576 
  Disposals - (208.968.000) - (120.787.439) (329.755.439) 
    ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ──────────── 
  As at 31 December 2023 83.050.294.941 3.100.886.669 66.112.980.996 1.130.569.531 153.394.732.137 
    ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ──────────── 
              

  Accumulated depreciation           

  As at 1 January 2023 (49.589.127.536) (3.117.424.530) (38.764.775.618) (1.199.070.233) (92.670.397.917) 
  Charge for the year (7.689.809.995) (150.189.989) (9.396.122.313) (18.666.672) (17.254.788.969) 
  Disposals - 208.968.000 - 120.787.439 329.755.439 
    ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ──────────── 
  As at 31 December 2023 (57.278.937.531) (3.058.646.519) (48.160.897.931) (1.096.949.466) (109.595.431.447) 
    ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ─────────── ──────────── 
              

  Net book value           
  As at 1 January 2023 33.461.167.405 192.430.139 27.348.205.378 52.286.737 61.054.089.659 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ ═══════════ ═══════════ ════════════ 
  As at 31 December 2023 25.771.357.410 42.240.150 17.952.083.065 33.620.065 43.799.300.690 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ ═══════════ ═══════════ ════════════ 
 

The historical cost of fully depreciated tangible fixed assets but still in use as at 31 December 2023 was VND 24.693.794.476 (as at 31 
December 2022: VND 3.982.778.434).  
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9     FIXED ASSETS (CONTINUED) 
 
(b)  Intangible fixed assets 

 
    Computer software 

    VND 

      
  Historical cost   
  As at 1 January 2023 1,121,382,459 
    ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2023 1,224,742,459 
    ────────── 
      
  Accumulated amortisation   
  As at 1 January 2023 (1,121,382,459) 
    ────────── 
  As at 31 December 2023 (1,124,612,459) 
    ────────── 
      
  Net book value   
  As at 1 January 2023 - 
    ══════════ 
  As at 31 December 2023 - 
    ══════════ 
 

The historical cost of fully amortised intangible fixed assets but still in use as at 31 
December 2023 was VND 1.121.382.459 (as at 31 December 2022: VND 
1.121.382.459). 
 

10 INVESTMENTS IN OTHER ENTITIES 

  
 2023  2022 

 
Cost 

Fair 
value Provision  Cost 

Fair 
value Provision 

 VND VND VND  VND VND VND 
        

ICD Quang 
Binh - Dinh 
Vu JSC  50,000,000,000 (*) (463.362.026)  - -) - 
 ══════════ ═══ ══════════  ══════════ ═══ ═════════ 

 
In accordance with the Share Transfer Contract No. 02/2023/HDCN-GLC-GIC dated 20 
September 2023 signed with Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd. (a related 
party) and Share Certificate No. 09/QBDV/2023 dated 20 September 2023, the 
Company received an transfer of 9,51% of the shares of ICD Quang Binh - Dinh Vu JSC 
(Note 29(a)). According to the Board of Directors' Resolution No. 10/2023/NQ-HĐQT 
dated 20 September 2023, all of these shares have been used as collateral for the 
obligations of Vietnam Container Shipping Joint Stock Corporation (the Parent 
Company) at Bao Viet Joint Stock Commercial Bank. 
 
(*)  As at 31 December 2023, the Company had not yet determined the fair value of this 

investment for disclosure in the financial statements because it does not have listed 
prices. The fair value of such investment may be different from its book value. 
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11  SHORT-TERM TRADE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE  

 
    2023  2022 

  
 

Value 
Able-to-pay 

amount 
  

Value 
Able-to-pay 

amount 

    VND VND  VND VND 

           

  Third parties 3.687.557.054 3.687.557.054  2.870.971.600 2.870.971.600 

    In which      

  
  - Huyen Yen Trading 

Company Limited 548.331.700 548.331.700 
 

969.449.800 969.449.800 

  

  - Nam Sung Shipping 
Vietnam Co., Ltd. - 
Hai Phong Branch 718.264.880 718.264.880 

 

- 718.264.800 

  
  - Others 
 2.420.960.554 2.420.960.554 

 
1.901.521.800 1.901.521.800 

       

  
Related parties  

(Note 29(b)) 1.865.790.399 1.865.790.399 
 

1.512.994.386 1.512.994.386 

    ────────── ──────────  ────────── ────────── 

    5.553.347.453 5.553.347.453  4.383.965.986 4.383.965.986 

    ══════════ ══════════  ══════════ ══════════ 

  
12 TAX AND OTHER RECEIVABLES FROM/PAYABLES TO THE STATE 
  

 Movements in tax and other receivables from/payables to the State during the financial 
year were as below: 

 

  
As at  

1.1.2023 
Incurred 

during the year 
Payment during  

the year Offset 
As at 

31.12.2023 
  VND VND VND VND VND 
            

a) Receivables           
Input value 

added tax - 6.803.113.074 - (6.803.113.074) - 
  ═════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ═════════ 
      

b) Payables      
Output value 
  added tax  675.677.854 15.488.354.070 (8.660.569.863) (6.803.113.074) 700.348.987 
CIT 501.482.309 1.961.504.142 (1.912.805.179) - 550.181.272 
Personal 

income tax 262.844.101 536.914.631 (606.057.116) - 193.701.616 
  ───────── ────────── ────────── ────────── ───────── 

  1.440.004.264 17.986.772.843 (11.179.432.158) (6.803.113.074) 1.444.231.875 
  ═════════ ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ ═════════ 

 
12 PAYABLES TO EMPLOYEES 
 

  2023 2022 
  VND VND 

    

 Salary payables 1,227,667,791 1.240.887.488 
 Bonus payables 7,863,586,142 3.852.350.041 
  ─────────── ─────────── 
  9,091,253,933 5.093.237.529 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
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14 SHORT-TERM ACCRUED EXPENSES 

 
 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

        
  Expenses related to shipping agencies 5,510,300,110 3.472.284.036 
  Others 1,387,793,469 152.054.891 
    ────────── ────────── 
    6,898,093,579 3.624.338.927 
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 
15 BONUS AND WELFARE FUND 
 

Movements in bonus and welfare fund during the financial year were as follows: 
 

    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

        

  Beginning of year 607,874,000 1.195.674.000 

  
Appropriated from undistributed earnings  
  (Note 18)     1,600,000,000  2.000.000.000 

  Utilised during the year (1,982,200,000) (2.587.800.000) 
    ────────── ────────── 
  End of year 225,674,000 607.874.000 
    ══════════ ══════════ 

 
16 PROVISION FOR LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        
  Provision for dismantling and restoration costs 654,761,942 - 
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 

This represents the provision for dismantling and restoration costs related to the 
Company's leased land in accordance with the land lease contract No. 61/2017/HDTD-
MP dated 25 January 2017 between the Company and Minh Phuong Real Estate 
Investment JSC. Accordingly, the Company has the obligations to restore and return the 
land at the end of the lease terms. The land restoration includes removals of the 
Company's properties, assets on the lands and restoration of the land to the original 
conditions.  
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17 OWNERS’ CAPITAL 
 
(a) Number of shares 
 

  2023 2022 

      
Number of shares registered 12,120,000  

════════ 
12,120,000  

════════ 
Number of shares issued 12,120,000 12,120,000 

Number of existing shares in circulation 
──────── 

12,120,000 
════════ 

──────── 
12,120,000 

════════ 
 
(b) Details of owners’ shareholding 
 

  2023  2022 

  
Ordinary  

shares %   
Ordinary  

shares % 

       
Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 8,040,000 66.40  8,040,000 66.40 
Others 4,080,000 33,60  4,080,000 33.60 

  ─────── ────  ─────── ──── 
Number of issued shares 12,120,000 100%  12,120,000 100 

  ═══════ ════  ═══════ ════ 
 
(c) Movements of share capital 
 

 Number of shares Ordinary shares 
  VND 
   

As at 1 January 2022 12,120,000 121,200,000,000 
 ──────── ─────────── 
As at 31 December 2022 12,120,000 121,200,000,000 
 ──────── ─────────── 
As at 31 December 2023 12,120,000 121,200,000,000 
 ════════ ═══════════ 

  
 Par value: VND 10,000 per share.
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18 MOVEMENTS IN OWNERS’ EQUITY 

 

    Owners’ capital 
Investment and 

development fund 
Undistributed 

earnings Total 

    VND VND VND VND 

            
  As at 1 January 2022 121,200,000,000 91.926.164.365 18.414.605.015 231.540.769.380 
  Dividends distribution - - (6.060.000.000) (6.060.000.000) 

  
Bonus for the Board of Directors and the Board of 

Supervision - - (245.000.000) (245.000.000) 
  Appropriation to Bonus and welfare fund - - (2.000.000.000) (2.000.000.000) 
  Appropriation to Investment and development fund - 10.109.605.015 (10.109.605.015) - 
  Profit for the year - - 16.648.390.838 16.648.390.838 
    ─────────── ──────────── ─────────── ─────────── 
  As at 31 December 2022 121,200,000,000 102.035.769.380 16.648.390.838 239.884.160.218 
  Dividends distribution (*) - - (12.120.000.000) (12.120.000.000) 

  
Bonus for the Board of Directors and the Board of 

Supervision (*) - - (160.000.000) (160.000.000) 
  Appropriation to Bonus and welfare fund (Note 15) (*) - - (1.600.000.000) (1.600.000.000) 
  Appropriation to Investment and development fund (*) - 2.768.390.838 (2.768.390.838) - 
  Profit for the year - - 16.631.178.656 16.631.178.656 
    ─────────── ──────────── ─────────── ─────────── 

  As at 31 December 2023 121,200,000,000 104.804.160.218 16.631.178.656 242.635.338.874 
    ═══════════ ════════════ ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

(*) Pursuant to the Resolution of the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders No. 01/2023/NQ-DHDCD dated 7 April 2023, the Company 
distributed VND 12,120,000,000 from its undistributed earnings to pay dividends to its shareholders, appropriated VND 1,660,000,000 to the 
Bonus and welfare fund, appropriated VND 306,000,000 to pay bonus for its Board of Directors and Board of Supervision and appropriated 
VND 2.768.390.838 to the Investment and development fund. 

 



GREEN DEVELOPMENT AND INVESTMENT SERVICE JOINT STOCK COMPANY 

 
Form B 09 - DN 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023 

 

26 

19 EARNINGS PER SHARE 
 
(a) Basic earnings per share 

 

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to 
shareholders after deducting the bonus and welfare fund by the weighted average 
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for bonus shares issued 
during the year and excluding treasury shares. The details were as follows: 

 
    2023 2022 

     (Recalculated) 

        
  Net profit attributable to shareholders (VND) 16,631,178,656 16.648.390.838 

  
Less amount allocated to bonus and welfare 
funds (VND) (*) - (1,660,000,000) 

    ─────────── ─────────── 
    16.631.178.656 15.048.390.838 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
        

  
Weighted average number of ordinary 
shares in issue (shares) 12,120,000 12,120,000 

  Basic earnings per share (VND) 1,372 1,242 
    ════════════ ════════════ 
 

(*)  At the date of these financial statements, the Company has not appropriated to the 
bonus and welfare fund for the year ended 31 December 2023. Actual distributions 
to the bonus and welfare fund for the year ended 31 December 2023 would be 
approved in the General Meeting of Shareholders in 2024 and may be different to 
the presented figures. 

 
Basic earnings per share of the year ended 31 December 2022 were recalculated to take 
into account the actual appropriated bonus and welfare fund as follows: 
 

 For the year ended 31.12.2022 

 As previously 
reported 

 
Adjustments 

As  
recalculated  

    

Net profit attributable to 
shareholders (VND) 16.648.390.838 

 
- 16.648.390.838 

Less amount allocated to bonus 
and welfare fund (VND) - (1,660,000,000) (1,660,000,000) 

 ────────── ────────── ────────── 
Profit to calculate basic earnings 

per share (VND) 16.648.390.838 (1,660,000,000) 15.048.390.838 
Weighted average number of 

ordinary shares in issue (shares)  12,120,000 - 12,120,000 
 ────────── ────────── ────────── 

Basic earnings per share (VND) 1.374 (132) 1,242 
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════ 
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19 EARNINGS PER SHARE (CONTINUED) 
 
(b)        Diluted earnings per share 

 

The Company did not have any ordinary shares potentially diluted during the year and 
up to the date of these financial statements. Therefore, the diluted earnings per share is 
equal to the basic earnings per share. 
 

20 NET REVENUE FROM RENDERING OF SERVICES 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        
    Revenue from container handling 155,054,270,190 146.509.862.822 
    Revenue from container repairing 11,110,258,127 12.025.763.072 
    Revenue from rendering of other services 6,109,137,794 9.792.254.562 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    172,273,666,111 168.327.880.456 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
21 COST OF SERVICES RENDERED 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 

        
 Cost of services rendered 102.670.925.633 107.259.796.519 
   ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
22 FINANCIAL INCOME 
 

    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        
 Interest income from deposits and loans 2.243.669.119 1.288.230.046 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
23 SELLING EXPENSES 

 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

        
 Expenses related to shipping agencies 20.362.969.000 18.185.600.300 
 Commission fees - third parties 5.384.398.070 - 

 
Commission fees - related parties  
(Note 29(a)) (*) 

18.796.529.000 19.173.833.500 

 Others 1.389.310.634 1.580.819.616 
  ─────────── ─────────── 
  45.933.206.704 38.940.253.416 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
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23 SELLING EXPENSES (CONTINUED) 

 
(*)  According to the Service contract No. 01/2023/VGR-GIC dated 1 January 2023  and 

No. 01/2024/VGR-GIC dated 1 January 2024 between the Company and VIP 
Greenport JSC (a related party), the Company pays commission expenses to VIP 
Greenport JSC upon the provision and collection from container handling services 
for containers related to shipping agencies that are partners of VIP Greenport JSC. 
Commission expenses are calculated based on the number of containers handled 
during the year and the unit prices specified in the contracts. 

 
24 GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 

        
  Staff costs 4.648.418.331 3.943.288.304 
  Outside service expenses 1.753.323.803 864.296.731 
  Others 345.995.609 426.022.144 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    6.747.737.743 5.233.607.179 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
25 OTHER EXPENSES 

    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
        
  Other income - 2.054.080.323 

  
Gains from disposal and sale of fixed 
assets 158.701.711 203.105.296 

    ─────────── ─────────── 
   Other 158.701.711 2.257.185.619 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
    
 Other expenses   
 Losses from write-off of fixed assets - 1.958.805.759 
 Other 219.818.947 - 
  ─────────── ─────────── 
  219.818.947 1.958.805.759 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
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26 CIT 
 

According to preferential investment policies in the Dinh Vu - Cat Hai Economic Zone, 
the Company is exempted from CIT for 4 years from the first year having taxable income 
(2017 - 2020) and is entitled to a 50% reduction of CIT for the next 9 years (2021 - 
2029). The incentive CIT rate of 10% is applied in 15 consecutive years from the first 
year having revenue (2017 - 2031).  
 
The tax amount on the Company's accounting profit before tax is different from the tax 
amount calculated at the applicable tax rate of 10% as follows: 

 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

        
  Accounting profit before tax 18.592.682.798 18.480.833.248 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
  Tax calculated at a rate of 10% 1.859.268.280 1.848.083.325 
  Effect of:   
    - Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 2.053.781.943 1.818.560.030 
    - Tax deduction (1.956.525.112) (1.834.200.945) 
    - Under-provision in previous years 4.979.031 - 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
  CIT charge (*) 1.961.504.142 1.832.442.410 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
        
  Charged to income statement: 

 
  

    CIT - current 1.961.504.142 1.832.442.410 
    CIT - deferred - - 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    1.961.504.142 1.832.442.410 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
(*)  The CIT charge for the year is based on estimated taxable income and is subject to 

review and possible adjustments by the tax authorities.  
 

27 COSTS OF OPERATION BY FACTOR 

 
Costs of operation by factor represent all costs incurred during the year from the 
Company’s operating activities. The details are as follows: 

 
    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
  

 
    

  Raw materials and consumables costs 27.252.215.503 31.131.288.683 
 Staff costs 37.062.447.961 34.751.233.297 
 Depreciation of fixed assets 17.254.788.969 21.537.474.158 
 Outside service expenses 26.990.531.334 24.081.498.738 
 Commission fees 44.543.896.070 37.359.433.800 
  Others 2.247.990.243 2.572.728.438 
    ──────────── ──────────── 

    155,351,870,080 151.433.657.114 
    ════════════ ════════════ 
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28 SEGMENT REPORTING 

 
(a) Segment information based on the business activities 

  
During the year, the Company's main business activities include container handling and 
repairment and other ancillary business activities related to the main business activities. 
Revenue and costs from other business activities were VND 6.1 billion and VND 2.4 
billion respectively, accounting for an immaterial proportion of the total revenue from 
rendering of service and total costs of services rendered. Therefore, the financial 
information presented on the balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the income 
statement for the year then ended is mainly related to container handling and repairment 
and other ancillary business activities which are mentioned above. 
 

(b) Segment information based on the geographical location 

 
During the year, the Company only operated within the territory of Vietnam. Therefore, 
the Company does not have any geographic division other than the territory of Vietnam. 

 
29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES 

 
Details of the main related parties and their relationships with the Company are as 
follows: 
 
Company Relationship 

Vietnam Container Shipping JSC Parent company 
VIP Greenport Joint JSC  Fellow group subsidiary 
Green Logistics Centre One Member Co. Ltd. Fellow group subsidiary 
Green Star Lines One Member Co., Ltd. Fellow group subsidiary 
Greenport Services One Member Co., Ltd. Fellow group subsidiary 
Central Container JSC Fellow group subsidiary 
Viconship Ho Chi Minh One Member Co., Ltd. Fellow group subsidiary 
ICD Quang Binh - Dinh Vu JSC Investee and fellow group 

subsidiary 
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29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED) 

 
(a) Related party transactions 

 
 During the financial year, the following major transactions were carried out with related 

parties: 
 

    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

 
i) Sales of goods and services 

 
  

 Vietnam Container Shipping JSC - 1.835.874.471 
  VIP Greenport JSC 18.569.705.140 23.067.409.623 
  Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd. 1.932.578.490 2.987.841.928 
  Green Star Lines One Member Co., Ltd. 1.118.813.962 2.043.340.500 
  Greenport Services One Member Co., Ltd. 355.930.000 111.747 
  Viconship Ho Chi Minh One Member Co., Ltd. 703.440.000 171.831.750 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    22.680.467.592 30.106.410.019 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

ii) Purchases of raw materials 
 

  
  Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 6.310.632.003 19.912.575.456 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
iii) Purchases of services   
  Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 1.932.000.000 1.116.000.000 
  Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd. 6.549.218 126.677.584 
  Green Star Lines One Member Co., Ltd. 7.741.349.000 4.140.231.300 
 VIP Greenport JSC. - 164.376.633 
  Central Container JSC 551.160.775 382.013.536 
    ─────────── ─────────── 
    10.231.058.993 5.929.299.053 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
iv) Commission fees (Note 23) 

    VIP Greenport JSC  18.796.529.000 19.173.833.500 
    ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
v) Collection and payment on behalf of related 

parties 
 

  
 Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 84.000.000 81.500.000 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 

 
vi) Disposal of fixed assets 

 
  

 VIP Greenport JSC - 6.600.000.000 
 Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd. - 29.900.000 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
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29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED) 
(a) Related party transactions (continued) 
 

    2023 2022 

    VND VND 
vii) Investing activities 

 
  

 ICD Quang Binh - Dinh Vu JSC   
  - Loan principal (Note 5) 10.000.000.000 - 
  - Loan interest 140.835.617 - 
  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd   

 
- Acquisition of shares of ICD Quang Binh - 
Dinh Vu JSC (Note 10) 50.000.000.000 - 

  ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 

viii) Dividend distribution     

 
Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 8.040.000.000 4.200.000.000 

    ═══════════ ═══════════ 
 
ix) Compensation for key management 

    2023 2022 

 
  VND VND 

Board of Directors       

Mr. Cap Trong Cuong Chairperson 20.000.000 - 
Mr. Nguyen The Trong Member 20.000.000 45.000.000 
Mr. Dong Trung Hai Member 938.871.926 949.246.319 
Mr. Nguyen Kim Duong Khoi Member 20.000.000 25.000.000 
Ms. Tran Thi Phuong Anh Member 20.000.000 - 

Mr Nguyen Ngoc Thang 
Member (resigned on 
14/3/2022) - 25.000.000 

Mr. Duong Tien Dung Chairperson 
  (resigned on 20/9/2022) 15.000.000 45.000.000 

   ═════════  ═════════ 
    
Board of Supervision       
Ms. Nghiem Thi Thuy Duong Head 15.000.000 15.000.000 
Ms. Phan Thi Trung Hieu Member 10.000.000 15.000.000 

Ms. Pham Thi Thuy Ngoc 
Member (appointed on 
14/3/2022) 10.000.000  

Mr Nguyễn Tuấn Anh Member (resigned on 
14/3/2022) - 15.000.000 

    
  ═════════ ═════════ 
Board of Management       
Mr. Dong Trung Hai General Director As above As above 
    
Chief accountant    
Ms. Vu Tra My Chief Accountant 

(appointed on 15/2/2023) 473.118.649 - 
Ms. Nguyen Thi Minh Lan Chief Accountant  

(resigned on 15/2/2023) 205.764.638 614.728.844 
  ═════════ ═════════ 
    
  ───────── ───────── 
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29 RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED) 

 
(b) Year-end balances with related parties 

 
    2023 2022 
    VND VND 

 
i) Short-term trade accounts receivable (Note 4) 

 
  

 Green Logistics Centre One Member Co., Ltd. 209.219.418 125.409.879 
  Greenport Services One Member Co., Ltd. 3.726.000 - 
  Viconship Ho Chi Minh One Member Co., Ltd. 194.572.800 185.578.290 
    ────────── ────────── 
    407.518.218 310.988.169 
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 

ii) Short-term lendings (Note 5) 
 

  
  ICD Quang Binh - Dinh Vu JSC 10,000,000,000 - 
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 

iii) Short-term trade accounts payable (Note 11) 
 

  
 VIP Greenport JSC 863.690.679 859.549.116 
  Vietnam Container Shipping JSC 174.580.000 373.129.390 
 Green Star Lines One Member Co., Ltd. 807.309.720 265.205.880 
 Central Container JSC 20.210.000 15.110.000 
  ────────── ────────── 
  1.865.790.399 1.512.994.386 
    ══════════ ══════════ 
 
 
The financial statements were approved by the Board of Management of the Company on 20 
February 2024. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

____________________ _________________ __________________________ 
Nguyen Thi Thu Hang Vu Tra My Dong Trung Hai 
Preparer Chief Accountant General Director/ 

Legal Representative 
   

 
 

 



September 26, 2023 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

I am Mai Viet Hung Tran, the Head of the Hanoi Branch of PwC (Vietnam) Limited Liability 

Company (the “Branch”), Branch tax code 0100157406-001, first registered with the Hanoi 

Department of Planning and Investment on August 06, 2012, 

Hereby appoint Mr. Tran Hong Kien, Citizen Identity Card No. 033075010696, issued by the 

Police Department for Administrative Management of Social Order on August 3, 2022 (the 

“Authorized Representative”). 

To be my lawful and valid Authorized Representative, on my behalf and in my name,  

to perform the following specific tasks: 

(i) To sign, issue, and deliver the following documents of the Branch (with or without the Branch's 

seal): 

 Engagement letters, contracts, and service fee proposals for customers; 

 Reports, opinions, advice, documents, correspondence, or other materials issued under or 

related to the engagement letters, contracts, or service fee proposals, including debit notes 

and invoices for services provided; 

(ii) To perform other tasks related to the aforementioned documents. 

I confirm that the Authorized Representative has the legal right to represent me in performing the 

authorized tasks above. 

This Power of Attorney is effective from the date of signing until June 30, 2024, unless the 

Authorized Representative ceases working for the Branch or PwC (Vietnam) Limited Liability 

Company, or I decide to terminate the authorization before the expiry date. 

Signature of the Principal  

(Signed and Sealed) 

Mai Viet Hung Tran  

Head of Branch 

 

 

 

 











































































July 01, 2024 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

I am Mai Viet Hung Tran, the Head of the Hanoi Branch of PwC (Vietnam) Limited Liability 

Company (the “Branch”), Branch tax code 0100157406-001, first registered with the Hanoi 

Department of Planning and Investment on August 06, 2012, 

Hereby appoint Mr. Do Duc Hau, Citizen Identity Card No. 001085008023, issued by the Police 

Department for Administrative Management of Social Order on Apirl 25th, 2021 (the “Authorized 

Representative”). 

To be my lawful and valid Authorized Representative, on my behalf and in my name,  

to perform the following specific tasks: 

(i) To sign, issue, and deliver the following documents of the Branch (with or without the Branch's 

seal): 

 Engagement letters, contracts, and service fee proposals for customers; 

 Reports, opinions, advice, documents, correspondence, or other materials issued under or 

related to the engagement letters, contracts, or service fee proposals, including debit notes 

and invoices for services provided; 

(ii) To perform other tasks related to the aforementioned documents. 

I confirm that the Authorized Representative has the legal right to represent me in performing the 

authorized tasks above. 

This Power of Attorney is effective from the date of signing until June 30, 2025, unless the 

Authorized Representative ceases working for the Branch or PwC (Vietnam) Limited Liability 

Company, or I decide to terminate the authorization before the expiry date. 

Signature of the Principal  

(Signed and Sealed) 

Mai Viet Hung Tran  

Head of Branch 
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